Moon Hines Tigret
Waste Management Plan
Commencing January 8, 2014

SOLIDS:

e Petroleum contaminated solids including but not limited to vegetative debris and absorbents
will be placed into bags and transported in lined trailers to roll off boxes. Waste will be sent to
Waste Management Pine Ridge Landfill under waste profile approval number 400393 MS.

e lLoading bags into boxes will be an ongoing operation.

e Trucks will be transporting waste throughout the day and preloaded at the end of the day for
landfill delivery at 7 am.

e Solid Waste / Household Garbage will be sent to Waste Management Pine Ridge for disposal.

LIQUIDS:
® Free product recovery will be achieved using vacuum trucks supplied by Clarko Qilfield Services.
e Recovered liquids will be sent to Clarko’s disposal well. This is a permitted site by Mississippi
OGB.
e |f off site disposal/recycling is necessary, liquids will be sent to Liquid Environmental Solutions in
Mobile, AL.
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Ry Non-Hazardous WAM Approval

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Requested Management Facility: Pine Ridge Landfill

Profile Number: 400393MS Waste Approval Expiration Date: 01/31/2015

APPROVAL DETAILS
Approval Decision: @ Approved QO Not Approved Profile Renewal: O Yes ® No
Management Method: Direct Landfill

Generator Name: Moon and Hines LLC

Management Facility Precautions, Special Handling Procedures or Limitation on approval:

- Shall not contain free liquid
- Waste Manifest or applicable shipping document must accompany load

Additional Conditions:

WM Authorization Name: Paul Bouchereau Title: Waste Approval Manager

WM Authorization Signature: )/ = y4 Date: 01/13/2014
oIS rK s e

Agency Authorization (if Required): Date:

Last Revised August 16, 2013
THINK GREEN? QUESTIONS? CALL BOO 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE ©2013 Waste Management, Inc




Date: 01/13/2014

Industrial Waste Service Agreement

Exhibit A

WM Profile # | 400393MS

CUSTOMER BILLING INFORMATION:
COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL

37 DAVID SWAN LANE

PURVIS, MS 39475
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Fax:
Contact Email:

Kati Kelley
601-794-2704
601-794-2740

kkelley@kelleycompanie

Pine Ridge RDF

520 Murphy Road
Meridian, MS 39301
Phone: 601-483-0715

Fax: 601-483-4738

Permit # - SW03801B0397

DISPOSAL LANDFILL INFORMATION:

GENERATOR INFORMATION:
MOON AND HINES LLC
EUCUTTA, MS

County: Wayne
Contact Name: Kati Kelley
Contact Phone: 601-794-2704

Contact Fax:

601-794-2740

s.com
NAICS Code: N/A Contact Email: kkelley@keleycompanie
s.com

NAICS Code: N/A

USEPA ID# N/A

State Gen ID #: N/A
WM Technical Service Phone Number: WM Contact: Michael Eidt — Phone: 662-448-0773
800-963-4776 Virgilene Campbell — Phone: 205-652-8151

Sales Rep. Code: 555
Waste Name: Contaminated Soil Base: Event: X
Profile Received By WM: 01/13/2014 Profile Approval Date:  01/13/2014
Profile Expiration Date: 01/31/2015 Profile Weight Limits: If Applicable
Existing Customer: X Yes No Ifyes, MAS Acct# 0003797 Market Area# 149
Intercompany: Yes X No Type of Account: Cash Check Credit Card X Credit Acct
PO # Required Yes X No Ifrequired: PO#:
Disposal Price: $30.00/Ton — Bulk Solid for Direct Landfill — Includes tax, fuel surcharge, environmental and
RCR fees.
Disposal Bulk $150.00/Load - Minimum
Minimum:
Solid Waste Fee $2.00/Ton (Out-of-County) - Included in disposal price
Disposal Fuel Varies Weekly - Based on Current Fuel Prices
Surcharge:
Environmental Fee: | N/A — Included in disposal price
RCR (Regulatory L .
Cost Recovery) Fee: N/A — Included in disposal price
See Attachment I for other possible Additional Fees/Surcharges. (If Applicable)

Additional - . . . .
Fees/Surcharges: See Attachment II for Landfill/Solidification Requirements/Procedures & Special Conditions.
Manifest Fee: $1.00/Each — Manifest (Blank or Pre-printed)
Transportation N/A
Price: NOTE: All 3" Party Transporters MUST comply with WM Safety Requirements and Procedures.
WM Profile $50.00/Profile
Approval Fee:
WM Profile N/A
Renewal Fee:

THE WORK CONTEMPLATED BY THIS EXHIBIT A IS TO BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF THE INDUSTRIAL WASTE & DISPOSAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES DATED 12/14/11.

To confirm receipt and accept pricing, please sign & date below.

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE:

DATE:

CUSTOMER NAME:

TITLE:

PREPARED BY: Urpitone Campbetl

DATE: 01/13/2014

Virgilene Campbell/TSR




ATTACHMENT I
PINE RIDGE LANDFILL - MERIDIAN, MS

FEES/SURCHARGES: (If Applicable)

APPROVAL FEES:
Waste Approval Fee: $ 50.00/Profile
At Gate Approval Fee: $250.00/Profile
Expedited Approval Fee: $100.00/Profile (Less than 24 hours)
Profile Recertification Fee: $ 25.00/Profile

Manifest Fee - $1.00/Each.
Spill Cleanup - $500.00/load.

Unscheduled/Late Load - $250.00/load. .
Certification of Burial/Destruction — $200.00. !

Wash-Out - $200/load.
Special Handling/Burial - $175.00.

Dig-Out - $150.00.
Project Consulting - $100.00.

Pull-Off’s - $100.00.
Overweight Loads - $100.00.
Tarp - $100.00/Each.

Additional Documentation — Tickets cc¢’s — $50.00.
Record Management (Extra Copies) — $50.00.

Waste Ban Items (Specify) - $50.00.
Overpacked Drums - $50.00/drum.

Witness Destruction - $50.00.
Tipper Use - $50.00.
Credit Approval Fee - $25.00

Unloading Fee - $75.00/hour with $150.00/per load minimum.
Per Load Bulk Minimum - $150.00
The landfill does not have the capability to unload drums.

Environmental Fee: 10% of total invoice
Mississippi Solid Waste Fee: $1.00/Ton (In-County Customers); $2.00/Ton (Out-of County Customers)
RCR (Regulatory Cost Recovery) Fee: 2.1% of total invoice

WM monthly fuel surcharge — Will vary based on current fuel prices.
Transportation bulk minimum — 22 Tons per load plus fuel surcharge.

Asbestos pricing is based on the container capacity. The landfill must be notified 24 hour prior to shipping friable asbestos.
Friable asbestos must be double bagged and wetted.

A non-hazardous Waste Management manifest that describes the waste must accompany each shipment to the landfill. Both
the generator and the transporter must sign the manifest.




ATTACHMENT 11

PINE RIDGE LANDFILL
520 Murphy Road
Meridian, MS 39301
Phone: 601-483-0715

Hours of Operation: Monday — Friday 7:30am to 4:30pm
Saturday & Sunday - Closed

SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND LANDFILL/SOLIDIFICATION
REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

A signed Exhibit A must be returned to the Technical Service Representative prior to shipment.

All bulk loads must be tarped.

Waste Management reserves the right to refuse any load or discontinue any waste stream should such waste pose
a threat to human health or safety, prove to be operationally challenging, or is in violation of any WM permit.

Please review the Industrial Waste Services & Disposal Agreement and Generator’s Waste Profile Sheet, for
any special conditions, precautions, handling, and limitations.

A waste manifest, describing the waste and referencing the Generator’s Waste Profile Sheet Number, must
accompany each shipment to the landfill.

Both the generator and the transporter must sign the manifest.

Pricing will be based on your service agreement with your sales representative and Waste Management of
Mississippi, Inc. pertaining to this profile and analytical previously submitted.

The price is, however, subject to change by WM of Mississippi as described in our Disposal Service Agreement.
The actual volume received will determine the actual invoice produced.

Waste Priced as Profiled - Invoiced as Received.

Net payment is due within 30 days. A late fee of (1.5%) will be assessed on account after 30 Days.

Please review your profile for accuracy and direct any questions to the Industrial Technical Service Center at
800/963-4776.
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WASTE MANAGENMENT

E/ Profile™

[ Unsure  Profile Number:

Requested Facility: ﬁ/\/e %’c/ﬂe

O Check if there are multiple generator lacations, Attach locations.

A. GENERATOR INFORMATION (MATERIAL ORIGIN)
Generator Name: Moon and Hines LLC

. Site Address:
(City, State, ZIP) Eucutta, Ms

N =

01 Renewal? Original Profile Number:

B. BILLING INFORMATION {J SAME AS GENERATOR
. Billing Name: Moon and Hines LLC
. Billing Address: P.O, Box 3216

(City, State, ZIP) Ridgeland, Ms 38158-3216

3. Contact Name:

-

N

3 County. Wayne
4 Contact Name: Kati Kelley 4, Emait:
5 Emarl: kkeliey@kelleycompanies.com 5. phone: &2~ 194~ 2704 6 Fax:
6. Phone: 601-794-2704 7. Fax: 601-794-2740 7. WM Hauled? QvYes @ No
8 Generator EPA (D O N/A B PO Number:
9. State ID: O N/A
C. MATERIAL INFORMATION D, REGULATORY INFORMATION
1. Common Name CGIV édM//\/CULe,d 50 [’/ 1. EPA Hazardous Waste? O vYes* @ No
Describe Process Generating Material 0] See Attached Code:
Oil bspimA o 2 State Hazardous Waste? BYes WNo
Code:
3. Excluded waste under 40 CFR 261.4 (a) or (b)? O ves* U No
4. Contains Underlying Hazardous Constituents? WU Yes* @No
2. Material Composition and Contarninants: O See Attached 5 Contains benzene and subject to Benzene NESHAP? [ Yes* M No
1. Soil 80 6. Facility remediation subject to 40 CFR 63 GGGGG? U Yes* ® No
2. Crude Qil 15 7. CERCL A or State-mandated clean-up? 0 ves* & No
3. Salt Water 5 8. NRC or State-regulated radioactive or NORM waste? Ol Yes* ® No
A - 3766% *If Yes, see Addendum (page 2) for additional questions and space.
3. State Waste Codes. QN/A 9. Contains PCBs? = If Yes, answer a, band c. DOves @No
4 Color a. Regulated by 40 CFR 7617 OYes ONo
5. Physical State at 70°F. @ Solid QO Liquid Q Other: b. Remediation under 40 CFR 761.61 (a)? dYes ONo
& Free Liquid Range Percentage; 0 to O N/A (Solid) ¢. Were PCB imported into the US? QvYes ONo
7.pH 5 to 7 O N/A (Solid)  10. Regulated and/or Untreated
! ) OvYes ®&No
8 Strong Odor; ¥ Yes A No Describe: petroleum Medical/infectious Waste?
9 Flash Point: D <140°F Q1407-199'F O 2200 @ N/A(Solid) 11. Contains Asbestos? U Yes: Friable O Yes: Non-Frisble i No
E. ANALYTICAL AND OTHER REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION F. SHIPPING AND DOY INFORMATION
1 Analytical attached M Yes 1. @ One-TimeEvent O Repest Event/Ongoing Business
Please identify applicable samples and/or lab reports: 2. Estimated Quantity/Unit of Measure:
o Q7ons ¥ VYards O Drums Q Gallons O Other: 1000
3 Container Type and Size: Bulk
| 4. USDOT Proper Shipping Name: QN/A
2 Other information attached (such as MSDS)? O Yes
G. GENERATOR CERTIFICATION (PLEASE READ AND CERTIFY BY SIGNAYURE)
By cigrnng i85 B2 Pofile™ form, Dhemby vanbfy tha, sl e simaetion subomtted s s cnd all atiached documents cortan ue and accuraie descapbions of tus mutenal, ard L

oft refevartinformiation necessary for proper ma
1011 o narnple that s renresentstive as defined

| Cnarad terization mnd wodeatifly known and suspected hazards has been provided  Any aralytcal Sata att
CER BT - Appendscd o by vsing an equivalent methud Al changes oocurrng i Lbe charactor of the me

o wan dernvod
eral (e, changes

i e e acess oF new analytical) will be dentibad by the Geawrator and be disclosed to Waste Managemant preosy to providing the matenal to Waste Maragemmen®

If 1 am an agent signing on behalf of the Generator, | have confirmed with the
Generator that information contained in this Profile is accurate and complete,

Name (Print) j&(_b&ﬂ FCff}bLSDM Date: D\ “D! ‘5
Title ﬁ’ﬁ"\i‘ ﬁr GEV\ cﬂ'«";ﬁ[‘

Certification Signature
2‘,"6 W"

\

Compan;/' lemmmﬂﬁl

THINK GREEN?

QUESTIONS? CALL 800 963 4776 FOR ASSISTANCE

Last Revised Jume o, 2012
Q012 Waste Manogument, bk

400393MS




EDL Labs, Inc.

Report of Analytical Results

Page 1 of 2
To: Complete Environmental & Remediation
Kati Kelley
37 David Swan Lane
Purvis, MS 39475
The following analytical results have been obtained for the indicated sample which was submitted to this Iaboratory:
Sample ID: 8B69354 Sampled By : JF
Project Name : OIL SPILL EUCUTTA Project Number:
Sample Description : Site 1 Facility ID Number :
Sample Collection Date : 01/08/2014  16:30 Lab Submittal Date : 01/08/2014 08:05
Report Number : 021891 PO Number :
Parameter Result Limits Qualifier  RDL Units Analysis Date / Time Method
TCLP Arsenic B8DL 0.5 mght 01/10/2014 14:44 200.7
TCLP Barium 1.2 0.5 mgh 01/10/2014 14:44 200.7
TCLP Cadmium BDL 0.5 mgh 01/10/2014 1444 200.7
TCLP Chromium BDL 0.5 mgh 01/10/2014 14:44 200.7
TCLP Lead BDL 0.5 maht 01/10/2014 14:44 200.7
TCLP Mercury (cva) BDL 0.05 mgft 01/10/2014 14:51 2451
TCLP Selenium BOL 0.5 mph 01/10/2014 14:44 200.7
TCLP Silver BDL 0.5 mgh 01/10/12014 14:44 200.7
BTEX
Benzens 1.04 0.06 mg'kg 01/10/2014 09:05 8260C
Toluene 12.3 0.6 mptkg 01/10/2014 09:05 8260C
Ethylbenzene 7.88 0.06 mglkg 01/10/2014 09:05 8260C
Xylenes, Total 56.6 0.6 mglkg 01/10/2014 09:05 8260C
BTEX, Total 77.82 mg/kg 01/10/2014 03:05 8260C
Dibromofiuoromethane (surr) % recovery 87 01/10/2014 09:05 8260C
Toluene-d8 (surr) % recovery 103 01/10/2014 09:05 8260C
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (surr) % recovery 102 01/10/2014 09:05 8260C

Qualifiers/Abbreviation

BDL- Below Detection Limit
RDL- Reporting Detection Limit
TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

A - Recoveries affected by interferences or high background
B - Recsived out of holding time
C - Sample dilution caused poar or no surrogate recovery

D - Analyzed out of holding time

£ - Sample Improperly Preserved

F- Standard Failed Low

G-Surrogate inadvertently added twice

EDL Labs, Inc.
38 David Swan Lane
Purvis, MS 39475

Phone (501) 794-2300
Fax (601) 794-2500
edi@c-gate.net
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EDL Labs, Inc. Report of Analytical Results
Page 2 of 2
If there are any questions regarding the report, please call,
4
/
N .“{ o e
LI
L
Jonathan Stephens
Operations Manager
Qualifiers/Abbreviation
BDL- Below Detaction Limit A - Recoveries affected by interferences or high background D - Analyzed out of holding time
RDL- Reporting Detection Limit B - Received out of holding time E - Sample Improperly Preserved
TNTC - Too Numsrous To Count C - Sample dilution caused poor or no surrogate recovery F- Standard Failed Low
G-Surrogate inadvertently added twice
EDL Labs, Inc. B Phone (601) 794-2300
39 David Swan Lane Fax (601) 794-2500

Purvis, MS 38475 edi@c-pgate.net




Mayer, Randy

From: Kati Kelley <kkelley@kelleycompanies.com>

Sent: Monday, January 13, 2014 4:03 PM

To: Mayer, Randy

Subject: Fwd: Profile 400393MS has been approved on WMSolutions.com

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: TSCAlabama@wm.com

Date: January 13, 2014, 3:52:41 PM CST

To: kkelley@Kkelleycompanies.com

Subject: Profile 400393MS has been approved on WMSolutions.com

w L]

WASTE MANAGEMENT THINK GREEN:

JANUARY 13, 2014

RE: Notice of Profile Approval: #400393MS

Profile Number:



